
 

 

 

January 13th, 2026 

Camden County Senate Bill 40 Board 

(dba) Camden County Developmental 

Disability Resources 

Open Session Board Meeting 



Agenda 



 

Camden County Senate Bill 40 Board 
DBA Camden County Developmental Disability Resources (CCDDR) 

100 Third Street 
Camdenton, MO 65020 

 

Tentative Agenda for Open Session Board Meeting on January 13th, 2026, at 6:00 PM 
 

This Board Meeting will be held at: 
 

255 Keystone Industrial Park Drive 
 

Camdenton, MO 65020 
 

Participants can also Join via WebEx/Phone: 
 

https://camdencountydevelopmentaldisabilityresources.my.webex.com/camdencountydevelopmentald
isabilityresources.my/j.php?MTID=mcb90382c990159566a5447e1d6caf0e2 

 
To Join by Phone: 1-415-655-0001 

Meeting Number (Access Code): 2550 717 8805 
Meeting Password: 78637322 

 
             Call to Order/Roll Call 

 
Approval of Agenda 
 
Approval of Open Session Board Meeting Minutes for December 9th, 2025 
 
Acknowledgement of Distributed Materials to Board Members 

 

• November 2025 I Wonder Y Preschool (IWYP) Monthly Reports 
• November 2025 Children’s Learning Center (CLC) Monthly Reports 
• November 2025 Lake Area Industries (LAI) Monthly Reports 
• 3rd Quarter CY 2025 Performance Summary 
• November 2025 Support Coordination Report 
• November 2025 Agency Economic Report 
• November 2025 Credit Card Statement 
• Resolutions 2026-1, 2026-2, 2026-3, 2026-4, 2026-5, 2026-6, 2026-7, 2026-8, & 2026-9 

 

Speakers/Special Guests/Announcements 

• Special Message from Former Board Member 
 
Monthly Reports 
 

• OSL 

• IWYP 

• CLC 

• LAI  
 

Committee Meetings (Updates) 

NONE 
 



 

Old Business for Discussion 

NONE 
 

New Business for Discussion 
 

• 2025 Executive Director Evaluation Process  

• LAI Request to Extend 2025 POS Agreement to Expire 3/31/2026 
 

CCDDR Reports 
 

• 3rd Quarter CY 2025 Performance Summary 

• November 2025 Support Coordination Report 

• November 2025 Agency Economic Report 
 
November 2025 Credit Card Statements 
 
Discussion & Conclusion of Resolutions 
 

1. Resolution 2026-1: Calendar Year 2026 Board Officer Election & Appointments 
2. Resolution 2026-2: Calendar Year 2026 Human Resource Committee Nominations & Appointments 
3. Resolution 2026-3: Calendar Year 2026 Budget Appropriations Committee Nominations & Appointments 
4. Resolution 2026-4: Calendar Year 2026 Agency Governance Committee Nominations & Appointments 
5. Resolution 2026-5: Temporary Committee Continuation - Joint CCDDR/LAI Committee 
6. Resolution 2026-6: Temporary Committee Continuation - Joint CCDDR/CLC Committee 
7. Resolution 2026-7: Temporary Committee Creation – 2026 to 2028 Strategic Planning Committee 
8. Resolution 2026-8: Change in Mileage Rate 
9. Resolution 2026-9: Authorization to Move Funds to a Money Market Account 

 
Open Discussions 
 
Public Comment 
 

Pursuant to ARTICLE IV, “Meetings”, Section 5. Public Comment: 
 
“The Board values input from the public. There shall be opportunity for comment by the public during the portion of the 
Board agenda designated for “Public Comment”. Public comment shall be limited to no more than 3 minutes per person 
to allow all who wish to participate to speak. It is the policy of the Board that the Board shall not respond to public 
comment at the Board meeting.” 
 
“Only comments related to agency-related matters will be received, however such comments need not be related to 
specific items of the Board’s agenda for the meeting. The Board shall not receive comments related to specific client 
matters and/or personnel grievances, which are addressed separately per Board policies and procedures.” 
 
Adjournment of Open Session 
 
Closed Session Pursuant to Section 610.021 RSMo, subsections (1) & (3) 
 

 
The news media may obtain copies of this notice, and a direct link to the WebEx meeting can be submitted to anyone 

requesting access by contacting: 
Ed Thomas, CCDDR Executive Director 

100 Third Street (Physical Address), P.O. Box 722 (Mailing Address), Camdenton, MO  65065 
Office:  573-317-9233          Fax:  573-317-9332        Email:  director@ccddr.org 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

December 9th, 2025 
 

 Open Session Minutes 



CAMDEN COUNTY DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY RESOURCES 

 

Open Session Minutes of December 9th, 2025 

 

Members Present   Paul DiBello, Mary Hayslett, Laura Martin, Elizabeth Perkins, Angela Richardson,  

      Angela St. Joan, Brian Willey, Ro Witt 

 

Members Absent    Kym Jones 

 

Others Present       Ed Thomas, Executive Director 

 

Guests Present        Natalie Couch, Linda Platter, Jim Rogers (LAI) 

                                 Adrienne Anderson, Megan Thurman (CLC) 

         Jeanna Booth, Elizabeth Chambers, Lori Cornwell (CCDDR) 

         Presiding Commissioner Ike Skelton  

  

Approval of Agenda 

 

Motion by Elizabeth Perkins, second Ro Witt to approve the agenda as presented. 

  

                               AYE:  Paul DiBello, Mary Hayslett, Laura Martin, Elizabeth Perkins,  

   Angela Richardson, Angela St. Joan, Brian Willey, Ro Witt 

 

                                 NO:  None 

 

         ABSTAIN:  None 

 

Motion carries. 

                             

Approval of Open Session Board Meeting Minutes for November 11th, 2025 

  

Motion by Elizabeth Perkins, second Ro Witt to amend the November 11th, 2025 minutes to correct the 

dates within the motion for Approval of Open Session Board Meeting Minutes for October 14th, 2025 to 

reflect October 14th, 2025 instead of September 9th and October 9th and to amend Mary Hayslett’s vote for 

Resolution 2025-34 to be an abstain instead of an aye vote due to her previous connection to LAI. 

 

            AYE:  Paul DiBello, Mary Hayslett, Laura Martin, Elizabeth Perkins,  

                Angela Richardson, Angela St. Joan, Ro Witt 

 

                                 NO:  None 

 

ABSTAIN:  Brian Willey because he was not present at the November 11th, 2025, Board 

  Meeting. 

 

Motion carries. 

 

Mary Haylett also wanted to clarify that when she used the term “bonus” at the November meeting what 

she was really asking was if agencies could be paid a 3% rate increase like what had been approved for 

CCDDR employees. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Acknowledgement of Distributed Reports & Documents to Board Members 

                         

• October 2025 Our Saviors Lighthouse Child & Family Development Center (OSL) Monthly Reports 

• October 2025 I Wonder Y Preschool (IWYP) Monthly Reports 

• October 2025 Children’s Learning Center (CLC) Monthly Reports 

• October 2025 Lake Area Industries (LAI) Monthly Reports 

• October 2025 Support Coordination Report 

• October 2025 Agency Economic Report 

• October 2025 Credit Card Statement 

• Resolution 2025-41 

 

Speakers/Special Guests/Announcements 

 

Ike Skelton 

 

Presiding Commissioner Ike Skelton reminded the Board that there are 3 people up for reappointment or 

replacement at the end of December. He said there have been a good amount of applicants so what he 

would like to do is have all of the applicants attend a public meeting that would be like an interview 

process. He said that appointments or reappointments would occur then.  

 

Angela Richardson asked if that meeting could be held in the evening for those who cannot leave work 

during the day. He responded that yes, evenings are fine except for Wednesdays. He would like to have 

the meeting and make appointments before the end of the year if possible. He said to send him an email 

with a date and they would get it scheduled. 

 

Angela Richardson said that she understood that he wanted to have a meeting with LAI and CCDDR. She 

asked if that was still true. He responded that yes, it would probably be discussed at that public meeting. 

Angela asked if other funded agencies like CLC and OSL should come so their voices are heard. He said 

that yes, they can absolutely come to the meeting and would be given time to speak. He said the meeting 

will primarily be an interview for the applicants. If the other issues are discussed it would only be if the 

right people are there. That conversation could happen another night. The meeting will primarily be for 

the appointment or reappointment of the Board members. 

 

Motion by Ro Witt, second Angela St. Joan to add Ike Skelton to the guest portion of the meeting agenda. 

 

    AYE:  Paul DiBello, Mary Hayslett, Laura Martin, Elizabeth Perkins,  

   Angela Richardson, Angela St. Joan, Brian Willey, Ro Witt 

 

                                 NO:  None 

 

         ABSTAIN:  None 

 

Motion carries. 

 

Monthly Reports 

 

Our Saviors Lighthouse (OSL) 

 

OSL is still providing group supports to 2 clients. 

 

 

I Wonder Y Preschool (IWYP) 

 

IWYP is still providing 1-on-1 supports to 3 clients. One of those only uses services when school is not in 

session. 

 



Angela Richardson asked if OSL could provide a nice summary like the other agencies provide. She 

really likes hearing the narrative part of the reports. Ed responded that he has asked for more information 

and that he is going to try to set up a template or something OSL can use to just fill in the blanks each 

month so a narrative can be provided. He knows OSL has a hard time getting the financial reports from 

the treasurer. Ed said he could provide the template to all the funded agencies if they want to use it. 

 

Children’s Learning Center (CLC) 

 

The Step Ahead Program currently serves 39 children with 32 having special needs or developmental 

delays. Current attendance includes 5 full-time 1-on-1 children, 1 1-on-1 child after school and 21 day-

hab children with varying schedules. CLC’s financial audit was finalized and she brought a bound copy of 

the audit. The health department will be coming on December 11th for a special activity focused on 

germs. Santa is coming to visit on Friday, December 19th and there is a great volunteer who has done this 

for CLC for the last 3 years. CLC continues to seek First Steps providers. Pizza 4 a Purpose will be on 

March 13th at 6 pm at Red Head. 

 

Mary Hayslett noticed that CLC’s year-to-date net income is at negative $15,000. She said that having 

some funds in an interest-bearing account would probably cover half of that deficit with interest. 

Adrienne said that her Board is working on that now and will hopefully have some funds switched over 

by the end of the year. 

 

Lake Area Industries (LAI) 

 

LAI had a total of 56 certified employees in November. Of those, 52 were CCDDR clients and 4 were 

DESE only. November was very busy but there were only 18 business days in the month due to holidays 

and the snow day. Packaging has been extremely busy and holiday kits are almost done. They should be 

finished after one more production day. Creamer will be the next big push because another order is 

coming and there are already 2 orders in-house. Another order of targets will also be coming in.  

 

Offsite crews are doing well. There was a snow day where crews were not sent out but the customers 

were very understanding. The crews are equipped to stay warm and are doing a good job. Camden on the 

Lake has wrapped up for the season and a crew is still doing a little bit of work for the trap shooting 

association to help keep it cleaned. 

 

With the employment services, LAI has applied for licensure and certification and should hear back 

within about a month with a checklist for that inspection. The next step after that is to get their contract. 

They are very close to the finish line. 

 

Not much recycling has been done because packaging has been so busy. Once packaging slows down, 

they can resume shredding and be able to keep busy for the winter. have not been able to do a ton of 

recycling because our packaging has been so busy. Um, but once we get through that push, we'll get back 

on shredding. 

 

LAI lost an employee of 25 years last week. She had a wonderful service, but it has been tough. There 

have been lots of hugs and celebrating her life. There will be some donations received in her memory so 

they will be figuring out how to best honor her. 

 

LAI received a donation of $2,000 from the Laurie-Sunrise Beach Rotary Club. They used to do Pumkin 

Chunkin Palooza and the talent show. The Club decided to donate their hours to the Shootout and 

Cannonball Run. That was money from their efforts at those two events that they decided to turn around 

and donate to LAI. LAI also sold butter braids, cookie dough, and pizza for their holiday fundraiser this 

year and raised $1,900. There was a wonderful Thanksgiving celebration and lunch the Wednesday before 

Thanksgiving. Leftovers were sent home with employees in need. There will be a big Christmas party on 

the 19th and Santa will be visiting. 

 

 



Committee Meetings (Updates) 

 

None 

 

 

Old Business for Discussion 

 

None 

 

 

New Business for Discussion 

 

2026 Officers and Committee Members 

 

Appointments or reappointments will hopefully happen by the end of the year. Ed asked that anyone who 

is not up for reappointment go on ahead and send their interest in serving as an officer or on a committee 

to Ed via email or state it now at the meeting. Officer elections and committees will be voted upon at the 

January Board meeting if the appointments or reappointments have occurred before that meeting. Those 

with terms expiring on December 31st, 2025, are Angela Richardson, Ro Witt, and Angela St. Joan. 

Angela Richardson requested that Ed send out a list of all the officer positions and committees so that 

everyone can see what their options are. 

 

Mary Hayslett said she is new so she would be hesitant to run for an officer position, but she does have 

expertise that would be helpful in the Treasurer role. She is interested in staying on the Budget 

Appropriations Committee. 

 

Ed asked for all interests to be sent to him no later than Wednesday, January 7th. 

 

 

Financial Investment Recommendations 

 

Ed recommended that certain restricted fund balances be moved to a Heritage Bank Money Market 

Account in January or as soon as possible after officer appointments. It makes no sense to have officers 

sign paperwork and then turn around and redo it if officers change at the January meeting. It is also not 

yet known how much carryover funds will be available until after the first of the year. The interest rate for 

the balance range would likely be 3.6%. A banking RFP will be issued no later than April so that banking 

services can be reprocured. The RFP will include more diverse investment options.  

 

Mary Hayslett asked for a ballpark estimate of what he thinks could be moved over. Ed responded that 

without looking at the financials, he would estimate a maximum of 25% of anticipated revenue for the 

next year which would probably be around $500,000. One interest rate is for up to $149,000 and the next 

tier is the 3.6%. Ed said he would include a resolution to open the account at the January meeting.  

 

 

TCM Contract Update 

 

DMH finally sent out the TCM contract with the revised verbiage. The TCM Contract Committee at 

MACDDS, which Ed serves on, has already reviewed it and sent it back to DMH with comments and 

requests. The contract was supposed to begin on January 1st but instead, the current contract has been 

extended through the end of February. Some of the concerns were that there were restrictions on what 

TCM revenue could be used for. It specifically said that TCM revenue could not be used to supplant other 

funds. TCM revenue is earned revenue and some use leftover TCM revenue to offset Partnership for 

Hope expenses. The Partnership for Hope is the agreement with the State where counties split the 

difference in the State’s portion of Medicaid waiver costs. This verbiage does not affect CCDDR because 

it does not use TCM funds to pay for Partnership for Hope expenses. Once the revenue is earned, it does 

not make a lot of sense to restrict where it can be spent. The other concern was about fingerprinting being 



required before employment. That is nothing new for CCDDR since CCDDR has been fingerprinting 

prior to employment for a long time. Some agencies do not fingerprint. In June, the Board did approve Ed 

to sign the agreement if there were no glaring issues. He will send out a copy of the contract to everyone 

as soon as he has the final version. 

 

CCDDR Reports 

 

October 2025 Support Coordination Report 

 

There were 0 pending intakes at the end of October. There were 8 intakes approved in October. There was 

1 transfer in, 1 transfer out, and 3 discharges throughout the month. Medicaid eligibility was at 82.12% 

and Medicaid claims paid was at 98.97%. Rebilling was submitted today so more will be known about 

that tomorrow. 

 

 

October 2025 Agency Economic Report 

 

As of October, YTD SB 40 Tax Program and Services Program income was higher than projected and 

expenses were lower than projected in both programs. So far there are no overages on any line item. 

 

Motion by Angela St. Joan, second Paul DiBello to approve all reports as presented. 

  

            AYE:  Paul DiBello, Mary Hayslett, Laura Martin, Elizabeth Perkins,  

   Angela Richardson, Angela St. Joan, Brian Willey, Ro Witt 

 

                                 NO:  None 

 

         ABSTAIN:  None 

 

Motion carries. 

 

 

October 2025 Credit Card Statements 

 

No questions and a vote not necessary. 

 

 

Discussion & Conclusion of Resolutions 

 

Resolution 2025-41: RFP 2025-1: Award for Cell Phone Services 

 

Two companies submitted proposals. Verizon sent 2 options and AT&T sent 1 option. Ed sent out a 

breakdown comparing the bids. There is still the option not to award the contract, but Ed would 

recommend going with AT&T if the Board does choose to make an award. Ed estimates a savings of 

$1,574.88 over one year by going with AT&T if the taxes are calculated correctly. Mary Hayslett pointed 

out that the savings does not account for the administrative task of helping people with the phones, 

replacing lost phones, and whatever other administrative efforts must go into it. She had to administer a 

company phone plan in the past and it could be a hassle. Ed noted that there is accidental coverage on the 

devices. He agreed that it will involve some administrative oversight.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Motion by Ro Witt, second Elizabeth Perkins to authorize the Executive Director to execute a contract 

with AT&T. 

  

           AYE: Paul DiBello, Laura Martin, Elizabeth Perkins, Angela Richardson,  

  Angela St. Joan, Brian Willey, Ro Witt 

 

                                 NO:  Mary Hayslett 

 

         ABSTAIN:  None 

 

Motion carries. 

 

Open Discussion 

 

The Commissioners are willing to have an evening meeting to have interviews and do Board 

appointments and have any other discussions that come up at that point. Tuesday evenings work for most 

of the Board. Ed will not be able to attend any meetings after the 18th because of his wife’s surgery. Most 

of the Board is available on December 16th. Ed will reach out to Ike to see if December 16th at 5 pm works 

for the Commissioners. December 16th at 6 pm would be the second-best time. The backup date would be 

January 12th at 5 pm or 6 pm.  

 

 

Public Comment 

 

None 

 

 

Adjournment of Open Session 

 

 

 

Motion by Laura Martin, second Ro Witt to adjourn the Open Session Board meeting and go into Closed 

Session.  A roll call vote was taken. 

 

           AYE:  Paul DiBello, Mary Hayslett, Laura Martin, Elizabeth Perkins,  

   Angela Richardson, Angela St. Joan, Brian Willey, Ro Witt 

 

                                 NO:  None 

 

         ABSTAIN:  None 

 

Motion carries. 

 

 

The Open Session Board meeting was adjourned. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                      

___________________________________                              ___________________________________ 

Board Chairperson/Other Board Member                                  Secretary/Other Board Member 



IWYP November  
2025 Reports 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Narrative:  

 

I Wonder Y Preschool and WAVE Childcare are not for profit, 501(c)3 

Missouri Methodist supported children’s programs dedicated to providing 

exceptional care to children 3 to 12 years of age. Highly qualified staff 

provide gentle and loving support to children with the primary goal of aiding 

each child to reach their fullest potential. Independently created curriculum 

incorporates a skill set geared toward individual goals and is focused on 

reaching physical, mental, and spiritual growth in a safe environment. I 

Wonder Y Preschool and WAVE Childcare are housed by Camdenton 

United Methodist Church and gladly accepts subsidized payments to help 

support family needs. All child care programs strive to create an 

environment that is inclusive to the needs of each child while fostering a 

love of learning and friendships. Inquiries into the various outreach 

programs supported by Camdenton United Methodist can be made by 

calling 573-346-5350 or visiting our website at CamUMC.org. 

 

 
 
  
 
 



CamUMC currently offers support through several children and youth programs. The current 
attendance numbers are:  
22 I Wonder Y Preschoolers 
20 WAVE After-School Care (Elementary Age) 
22 CamUMC J-Force (Youth- Elementary Age) 
09 CamUMCYF (Youth- Junior High and High School Age) 
Currently, three participants qualify for CCDDR assistance for one-on-one care. We offer an 
avg. of 8.5 hours of care for these children each day (Monday-Friday, one participant attends 
only when Camdenton Schools are not in session). 
 
All programs will close January 19th in honor of Martin Luther King Jr. Day. We will resume 
programs on January 20th. 
J Force and Youth meetings are held every week during the school session months and include 
special outings. 
Preschool is offered Monday - Friday 7:00 am - 5:30 pm 
All Day School-Age care is offered Monday - Friday 7:30 am - 5:30 pm, and After-School care is 
offered Monday - Friday 3:30 pm - 5:30 pm. 
All programs follow Camdenton R-III inclement weather closings. 
 
 



CamUMC I Wonder Y Preschool 
Cash Flow Statement Nov 2025 
 
Inflow: ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​     YTD Jan.-Nov 2025 
 

Tuitions:​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $     9919.51​        $112921.37    
Donations: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $       800.00   ​       $   5198.00 
DESE: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $    *1513.05          $ *10752.57 
CCDDR: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $     2270.74​        $  22846.38 
DESE Remittance: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $       0.00​        $   5456.10 

 
Total Income:              ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $   14503.30​        $ 157174.42 
 
Outflow: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
​ Staff Expenses: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $       8018.00        $   112476.31 
​ Food:                ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $         629.86        $      9617.07 
​ Supplies:           ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $         104.47         $     2241.11 
​ Misc Expenses: (printer, shared utilities) ​ ​ $         350.00         $     3400.00 
​ Training​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $          500.00        $        500.00 
               
Total Expenses: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $      9602.33         $   128234.49 
 
Total cash in = ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $    14503.30         $  157174.42 
Total cash out = ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $      9602.33         $  128234.49 
Total profit = ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​             $      4900.97         $   29139.93 
Net liquidity = ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $    14852.00          $   14852.00 
Net Assets = ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $  275439.00​        $  275439.00 
Net liabilities = ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $     7996.06​        $      7996.06 
Net equity= ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $     6855.94​        $     6855.94 
Shareholders equity = ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 275439.00​        $   275439.00 
 
*Error in processing payments from DESE. Some of these are in remittance review as of 
03/03/2025. In February of 2025, we received a total of $4553.09 in remittance payments from 
DESE and those figures will reflect on the Feb. 2025 Cash Flow statement. For this year, I will 
include a space for remittance payments to better reflect overall cash flow.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CLC November  
2025 Reports 

 

































LAI November  
2025 Reports 

 

















 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3rd Quarter 2025 Agency 
Performance Measures 



Description
1st Qtr 

2025

2nd Qtr 

2025

3rd Qtr 

2025
YTD 

Agency 

YTD 

Goal

Goal 

Met?

Monthly Reports Completed on Time 100.0% 100.0% 99.1% 99.7% 95% Yes

Quarterly Reports Completed on Time 99.2% 100.0% 99.2% 99.5% 95% Yes

New Clients Contacted by Their SC within 5 Business Days of Eligibility Determination 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100% Yes

New Clients' ISP Meeting is Held within 30 Days of Eligibility Determination 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100% Yes

ISPs Sent to RSRO 21 Days Prior to Implementation 88.9% 76.5% 95.0% 86.4% 95% No

Annual ISP Completed by Effective Date 98.4% 97.1% 96.7% 97.4% 95% Yes

ISPs Submitted Through QA Process Passed 51.1% 60.4% 73.7% 61.6% 70% No

Agency Average SC Billable Time vs. Time Worked 83.8% 85.1% 80.7% 83.1% 80% Yes

Response Rates for Client/Guardian Satisfaction Surveys 34.9% 17.6% 31.7% 27.7% 30% No

My SC Made a Difference in My Life 86.4% 91.7% 89.5% 88.7% 80% Yes

I Received Information About Exploitation, Personal Protection, and Risk Reduction 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100% Yes

My SC was Available When Needed 100.0% 91.7% 100.0% 98.1% 90% Yes

My SC Saw Me Frequently Enough 95.5% 91.7% 94.7% 94.3% 90% Yes

I am Satisfied with Services Provided by My SC & CCDDR Staff 100.0% 91.7% 100.0% 98.1% 90% Yes

I Contributed to the Development of My ISP 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100% Yes

Review CCDDR will Review Policies, Plans, Manuals, etc. Annually 33.0% 63.7% 83.5% 83.5% 75% Yes
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2025 Agency Performance Measures



Support Coordination 
Report 



J 
CAMDEN COUNTY SB40 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

SUPPORT COORDINATION REPORT  
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November 2025 
 

Client Caseloads 
 

• Number of Caseloads as of November 30th, 2025: 349 

• Budgeted Number of Caseloads: 335 

• Medicaid Billable: 81.38% 

• Pending Intakes: 0 

• Approved Intakes: 4 

• Transfers In: 2 

• Transfers Out: 2 

• Discharges: 3 
Caseload Counts 

 
Daniel Burrows – 40 

Elizabeth Chambers – 43 
Angela Fairchild – 36 
Angela Graves – 40 
Ryan Johnson – 38 
Jennifer Lyon – 1 

Jamie Merryman – 39 
Christina Mitchell – 38 
Patricia Strouse – 74* 

 
*Non-Medicaid Caseload 



Agency Economic 
Report 

(Unaudited) 



 
CAMDEN COUNTY SB40 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

AGENCY ECONOMIC REPORT  
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November 2025 

 

 
Medicaid Targeted Case Management Income 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

0.00

20,000.00
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100,000.00

120,000.00

140,000.00

160,000.00

Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25

Total Payable Billed 108,293.76 101,010.24 144,106.56 85,086.72 115,836.48 113,356.80 143,052.48 100,414.08 105,926.40 145,480.32 89,622.72 120,009.60 98,556.48

Total Payment Received 104,120.64 102,189.85 138,516.48 82,641.60 122,238.72 110,496.96 141,825.60 96,413.76 113,460.48 139,890.24 92,603.52 117,391.68 92,975.04

TCM Billed vs TCM Payment Received
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Budget vs. Actuals: November 2025 

 SB 40 Tax Services 

 Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance 

Income           

   4000 SB 40 Tax Income $7,640  $4,325  $3,315     $0  

   4500 Services Income    $0  $113,961  $112,676  $1,285  

Total Income $7,640  $4,325  $3,315  $113,961  $112,676  $1,285  

Gross Profit $7,640  $4,325  $3,315  $113,961  $112,676  $1,285  

Expenses           

   5000 Payroll & Benefits    $0  $94,826  $100,300  ($5,474) 

   5100 Repairs & Maintenance    $0    $635  ($635) 

   5500 Contracted Business Services    $0  $10,419  $15,050  ($4,631) 

   5600 Presentations/Public Meetings    $0  $40  $240  ($200) 

   5700 Office Expenses    $0  $375  $4,025  ($3,650) 

   5800 Other General & Administrative $40  $11,890  ($11,850) $3,310  $1,910  $1,400  

   5900 Utilities    $0  $843  $2,900  ($2,057) 

   6100 Insurance    $0  $2,959  $2,650  $309  

   6700 Partnership for Hope $1,784  $4,500  ($2,716)    $0  

   6900 CCDDR Programs & Services $18,650  $20,036  ($1,386)    $0  

   7200 Children's Programs $33,531  $27,800  $5,731     $0  

   7300 Sheltered Employment Programs $22,328  $21,200  $1,128     $0  

   7900 Special/Additional Needs   $0  $0     $0  

Total Expenses $76,332  $85,426  ($9,094) $112,772  $127,710  ($14,938) 

Net Operating Income ($68,693) ($81,101) $12,408  $1,189  ($15,034) $16,223  

Other Expenses           

   8500 Depreciation    $0  $4,575  $8,500  ($3,925) 

Total Other Expenses $0  $0  $0  $4,575  $8,500  ($3,925) 

Net Other Income $0  $0  $0  ($4,575) ($8,500) $3,925  

Net Income ($68,693) ($81,101) $12,408  ($3,386) ($23,534) $20,148  

 
 
 
 
 

Budget Variance Report 
Total Income: In November, SB 40 Tax Program income was higher than projected, and Services Program income was 
slightly higher than projected.   
 
Total Expenses: In November, overall YTD SB 40 Tax Program expenses were lower than budgeted, and overall Services 
Program expenses were lower than budgeted. For the SB 40 Tax Program, Children’s Programs and Sheltered Workshop 
Programs were higher than original projected for November.  For the Services Program, Other General & Administrative 
expenses were higher because CCDDR made a partial payment to Evers & Company CPAs for the 2024 Audit, which was 
budgeted for December. The Insurance expenses were also higher due to an increase in building/property values (retroactive 
to 10/1/2025 – reflecting the updated values in the Keystone office, Keystone residential building, and Camdenton office). 
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Budget vs. Actuals: January to November 2025 

 SB 40 Tax Services 

 Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance 

Income           

   4000 SB 40 Tax Income $1,155,553  $1,104,455  $51,098     $0  

   4500 Services Income    $0  $1,705,086  $1,633,023  $72,063  

Total Income $1,155,553  $1,104,455  $51,098  $1,705,086  $1,633,023  $72,063  

Gross Profit $1,155,553  $1,104,455  $51,098  $1,705,086  $1,633,023  $72,063  

Expenses           

   5000 Payroll & Benefits    $0  $1,313,352  $1,329,839  ($16,487) 

   5100 Repairs & Maintenance    $0  $3,934  $8,185  ($4,251) 

   5500 Contracted Business Services    $0  $108,420  $142,170  ($33,750) 

   5600 Presentations/Public Meetings    $0  $1,405  $2,640  ($1,235) 

   5700 Office Expenses    $0  $11,164  $30,175  ($19,011) 

   5800 Other General & Administrative $4,678  $28,005  ($23,327) $27,157  $42,260  ($15,103) 

   5900 Utilities    $0  $10,220  $25,900  ($15,680) 

   6100 Insurance    $0  $21,122  $24,300  ($3,178) 

   6700 Partnership for Hope $38,602  $49,500  ($10,898)    $0  

   6900 CCDDR Programs & Services $432,864  $438,210  ($5,346)    $0  

   7200 Children's Programs $264,720  $275,725  ($11,005)    $0  

   7300 Sheltered Employment Programs $222,996  $229,700  ($6,704)    $0  

   7900 Special/Additional Needs $2,581  $5,612  ($3,031)    $0  

Total Expenses $966,440  $1,026,752  ($60,312) $1,496,774  $1,605,469  ($108,695) 

Net Operating Income $189,113  $77,703  $111,410  $208,312  $27,554  $180,758  

Other Expenses           

   8500 Depreciation    $0  $31,763  $67,250  ($35,487) 

Total Other Expenses $0  $0  $0  $31,763  $67,250  ($35,487) 

Net Other Income $0  $0  $0  ($31,763) ($67,250) $35,487  

Net Income $189,113  $77,703  $111,410  $176,550  ($39,696) $216,246  

 
 
 
 
 

Budget Variance Report 
Total Income: As of November, YTD SB 40 Tax Program income was higher than projected, and YTD Services Program 
income was higher than projected.   
 
Total Expenses: As of November, YTD SB 40 Tax Program expenses were lower than budgeted in all categories, and YTD 
Services Program expenses were lower than budgeted in all categories.  
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Balance Sheet as of November 30, 2025 

 
SB 40 
Tax Services 

ASSETS     

   Current Assets     

      Bank Accounts     

         1000 Bank Accounts     

            1005 SB 40 Tax Bank Accounts     

               1010 SB 40 Tax Account (County Tax Funds) - First Nat'l Bank $0  $0  

               1015 SB 40 Tax Reserve Account (County Tax Funds) - Central Bank $0    

               1020 SB 40 Tax Certificate of Deposit $0    

               1025 SB 40 Tax - Bank of Sullivan $0  $0  

               1030 SB 40 Tax Reserve - Bank of Sullivan $0    

               1035 Heritage SB 40 Tax Account $838,371    

            Total 1005 SB 40 Tax Bank Accounts $838,371  $0  

            1050 Services Bank Accounts     

               1055 Services Account - Oak Star Bank (Formerly 1st Nat'l Bank) $0  $0  

               1060 Services Certificate of Deposit   $0  

               1075 Services Account - Bank of Sullivan $0  $0  

               1080 Heritage Services Account   $246,863  

            Total 1050 Services Bank Accounts $0  $246,863  

         Total 1000 Bank Accounts $838,371  $246,863  

      Total Bank Accounts $838,371  $246,863  

      Accounts Receivable     

         1200 Services     

            1210 Medicaid Direct Service   $45,654  

            1215 Non-Medicaid Direct Service   $0  

            1220 Ancillary Services   $11,742  

            1225 TCM Support   $8,294  

            1230 Rent   $0  

         Total 1200 Services $0  $65,690  

         1300 Property Taxes     

            1310 Property Tax Receivable $1,152,819    

            1315 Allowance for Doubtful Accounts ($21,591)   

         Total 1300 Property Taxes $1,131,228  $0  

      Total Accounts Receivable $1,131,228  $65,690  

      Other Current Assets     

         1389 BANK ERROR Claim Confirmations (A/R) $0  $0  

         1399 TCM Remittance Advices (In-Transit Payments) $0  $0  

         1400 Other Current Assets     

            1405 Security Deposits   $300  

            1410 Other Deposits $0    

            1430 Deferred Outflows Related to Pensions   $163,716  

            1435 Net Pension Asset (Liability)   ($82,705) 

         Total 1400 Other Current Assets $0  $81,311  

         1450 Prepaid Expenses   $0  

            1455 Prepaid-Insurance $0  $7,918  

            1470 Prepaid Transit Services $0    

         Total 1450 Prepaid Expenses $0  $7,918  

      Total Other Current Assets $0  $89,229  

   Total Current Assets $1,969,598  $401,781  
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   Fixed Assets     

      1500 Fixed Assets     

         1510 100 Third Street Land   $47,400  

         1511 Keystone Land   $14,000  

         1520 100 Third Street Building   $431,091  

         1521 Keystone   $163,498  

         1525 Accumulated Depreciation - 100 Third Street   ($220,792) 

         1526 Accumulated Depreciation - Keystone   ($49,780) 

         1530 100 Third Street Remodeling   $165,351  

         1531 Keystone Remodeling $0  $936,185  

         1532 Osage Beach Office Remodeling (Leased Space)   $4,225  

         1535 Acc Dep - Remodeling - 100 Third Street   ($111,041) 

         1536 Acc Dep - Remodeling - Keystone   ($41,094) 

         1537 Acc Dep - Remodeling - Osage Beach Office   ($4,219) 

         1540 Equipment $0  $155,872  

         1545 Accumulated Depreciation - Equipment   ($130,970) 

         1550 Vehicles   $0  

         1555 Accumulated Depreciation - Vehicles   $0  

      Total 1500 Fixed Assets $0  $1,359,724  

   Total Fixed Assets $0  $1,359,724  

TOTAL ASSETS $1,969,598  $1,761,505  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY     

   Liabilities     

      Current Liabilities     

         Accounts Payable     

            1900 Accounts Payable $59,710  $5,249  

         Total Accounts Payable $59,710  $5,249  

         Other Current Liabilities     

            2000 Current Liabilities     

               2004 Medicaid Payable   $0  

               2005 Accrued Accounts Payable $0  $0  

               2006 DMH Payable $0    

               2007 Non-Medicaid Payable $0    

               2008 Ancillary Services Payable $11,742    

               2009 TCM Support $8,294    

               2010 Accrued Payroll Expense $0  $0  

               2015 Accrued Compensated Absences $0  ($2,157) 

               2025 Prepaid Services $0    

               2030 Deposits $0  $0  

               2050 Prepaid Tax Revenue $0    

               2055 Deferred Inflows - Property Taxes $1,065,115    

               2060 Payroll Tax Payable   $0  

                  2061 Federal W / H Tax Payable $0  ($144) 

                  2062 Social Security Tax Payable $0  $354  

                  2063 Medicare Tax Payable $0  $55  

                  2064 MO State W / H Tax Payable $0  ($386) 

                  2065 FFCRA Federal W/H Tax Credit   ($3) 

                  2066 FFCRA Health Insurance Credit   $0  

               Total 2060 Payroll Tax Payable $0  ($124) 

               2070 Payroll Clearing     

                  2071 Pre-tax W / H $0  $107  

                  2072 Post-tax W / H $0  $284  
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                  2073 Vision Insurance W / H $0  $468  

                  2074 Health Insurance W / H $0  $106  

                  2075 Dental Insurance W / H $0  $752  

                  2076 Savings W / H   $0  

                  2078 Misc W / H   $0  

                  2079 Other W / H   $0  

               Total 2070 Payroll Clearing $0  $1,717  

               2090 Deferred Inflows   $9,330  

               2091 Computer Lease Liability   $9,801  

               2092 Current Portion of Lease Payable   $0  

               2093 Less Current Portion of Lease Payable   $0  

            Total 2000 Current Liabilities $1,085,151  $18,567  

         Total Other Current Liabilities $1,085,151  $18,567  

      Total Current Liabilities $1,144,860  $23,816  

   Total Liabilities $1,144,860  $23,816  

   Equity     

      3000 Restricted SB 40 Tax Fund Balances     

         3001 Operational $0    

         3005 Operational Reserves $200,000    

         3010 Transportation $0    

         3015 New Programs $0    

         3025 Housing $0    

         3030 Special Needs $0    

         3035 Childrens Programs $0    

         3040 Sheltered Workshop $0    

         3045 Traditional Medicaid Match $0    

         3050 Partnership for Hope Match $0    

         3055 Building/Remodeling/Expansion $43,246    

         3065 Legal $0    

         3070 TCM $348,975    

         3075 Community Resource $0    

      Total 3000 Restricted SB 40 Tax Fund Balances $592,222  $0  

      3500 Restricted Services Fund Balances     

         3501 Operational   $25,605  

         3505 Operational Reserves   $0  

         3510 Transportation   $0  

         3515 New Programs   $0  

         3530 Special Needs   $0  

         3550 Partnership for Hope Match   $0  

         3555 Building/Remodeling/Expansion   $0  

         3560 Sponsorships   $0  

         3565 Legal   $0  

         3575 Community Resources   $0  

         3599 Other   $1,359,724  

      Total 3500 Restricted Services Fund Balances $0  $1,385,330  

      3900 Unrestricted Fund Balances $0  ($587) 

      3950 Prior Period Adjustment $0  $0  

      3999 Clearing Account $81,411  $162,099  

      Net Income $165,403  $176,550  

   Total Equity $839,036  $1,723,392  

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $1,983,896  $1,747,207  
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Statement of Cash Flows: November 2025 

 
SB 40 
Tax Services 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES     

   Net Income ($68,693) ($3,386) 

   Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations:     

      1210 Services:Medicaid Direct Service   $28,426  

      1215 Services:Non-Medicaid Direct Service   $0  

      1220 Services:Ancillary Services   $0  

      1225 Services:TCM Support   $0  

      1405 Other Current Assets:Security Deposits   ($300) 

      1455 Prepaid Expenses:Prepaid-Insurance   $1,531  

      1525 Fixed Assets:Accumulated Depreciation - 100 Third Street   $898  

      1526 Fixed Assets:Accumulated Depreciation - Keystone   $366  

      1535 Fixed Assets:Acc Dep - Remodeling - 100 Third Street   $723  

      1536 Fixed Assets:Acc Dep - Remodeling - Keystone   $2,193  

      1545 Fixed Assets:Accumulated Depreciation - Equipment   $394  

      1900 Accounts Payable $31,656  ($3,195) 

      2007 Current Liabilities:Non-Medicaid Payable $0    

      2008 Current Liabilities:Ancillary Services Payable $0    

      2009 Current Liabilities:TCM Support $0    

      2061 Current Liabilities:Payroll Tax Payable:Federal W / H Tax Payable   $0  

      2062 Current Liabilities:Payroll Tax Payable:Social Security Tax Payable   $0  

      2063 Current Liabilities:Payroll Tax Payable:Medicare Tax Payable   $0  

      2064 Current Liabilities:Payroll Tax Payable:MO State W / H Tax Payable   $0  

      2071 Current Liabilities:Payroll Clearing:Pre-tax W / H   ($85) 

      2072 Current Liabilities:Payroll Clearing:Post-tax W / H   ($15) 

      2073 Current Liabilities:Payroll Clearing:Vision Insurance W / H   ($9) 

      2075 Current Liabilities:Payroll Clearing:Dental Insurance W / H   $434  

   Total Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations: $31,656  $31,362  

Net cash provided by operating activities ($37,036) $27,976  

INVESTING ACTIVITIES     

   1531 Fixed Assets:Keystone Remodeling $0  ($59,409) 

   1540 Fixed Assets:Equipment $0  ($9,141) 

Net cash provided by investing activities $0  ($68,550) 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES     

   3055 Restricted SB 40 Tax Fund Balances:Building/Remodeling/Expansion ($68,550)   

   3501 Restricted Services Fund Balances:Operational   ($8,333) 

   3599 Restricted Services Fund Balances:Other   $63,975  

   3999 Clearing Account   $4,575  

Net cash provided by financing activities ($68,550) $60,217  

Net cash increase for period ($105,586) $19,643  

Cash at beginning of period $943,957  $227,220  

Cash at end of period $838,371  $246,863  
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Statement of Cash Flows: January to November 2025 

 
SB 40 
Tax Services 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES     

   Net Income $189,113  $176,550  

   Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations:     

      1210 Services:Medicaid Direct Service   $6,100  

      1215 Services:Non-Medicaid Direct Service   $14,130  

      1220 Services:Ancillary Services   ($2,098) 

      1225 Services:TCM Support   ($8,294) 

      1230 Services:Rent   $626  

      1405 Other Current Assets:Security Deposits   ($300) 

      1455 Prepaid Expenses:Prepaid-Insurance   $16,532  

      1525 Fixed Assets:Accumulated Depreciation - 100 Third Street   $9,879  

      1526 Fixed Assets:Accumulated Depreciation - Keystone   $4,026  

      1535 Fixed Assets:Acc Dep - Remodeling - 100 Third Street   $7,952  

      1536 Fixed Assets:Acc Dep - Remodeling - Keystone   $7,004  

      1545 Fixed Assets:Accumulated Depreciation - Equipment   $2,901  

      1900 Accounts Payable $32,200  ($101) 

      2007 Current Liabilities:Non-Medicaid Payable ($14,130)   

      2008 Current Liabilities:Ancillary Services Payable $2,098    

      2009 Current Liabilities:TCM Support $8,294    

      2061 Current Liabilities:Payroll Tax Payable:Federal W / H Tax Payable   $0  

      2062 Current Liabilities:Payroll Tax Payable:Social Security Tax Payable   $53  

      2063 Current Liabilities:Payroll Tax Payable:Medicare Tax Payable   $87  

      2064 Current Liabilities:Payroll Tax Payable:MO State W / H Tax Payable   ($325) 

      2071 Current Liabilities:Payroll Clearing:Pre-tax W / H   ($6) 

      2072 Current Liabilities:Payroll Clearing:Post-tax W / H   $27  

      2073 Current Liabilities:Payroll Clearing:Vision Insurance W / H   $66  

      2075 Current Liabilities:Payroll Clearing:Dental Insurance W / H   $529  

      2078 Current Liabilities:Payroll Clearing:Misc W / H   $0  

   Total Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations: $28,462  $58,789  

Net cash provided by operating activities $217,575  $235,339  

INVESTING ACTIVITIES     

   1531 Fixed Assets:Keystone Remodeling $0  ($705,228) 

   1540 Fixed Assets:Equipment $0  ($17,759) 

Net cash provided by investing activities $0  ($722,986) 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES     

   3055 Restricted SB 40 Tax Fund Balances:Building/Remodeling/Expansion ($725,186)   

   3070 Restricted SB 40 Tax Fund Balances:TCM $348,975    

   3501 Restricted Services Fund Balances:Operational   $25,605  

   3505 Restricted Services Fund Balances:Operational Reserves   ($100,000) 

   3575 Restricted Services Fund Balances:Community Resources   ($5,000) 

   3599 Restricted Services Fund Balances:Other   $691,059  

   3900 Unrestricted Fund Balances ($301,217) ($65,953) 

   3999 Clearing Account ($47,759) $85,611  

Net cash provided by financing activities ($725,186) $631,323  

Net cash increase for period ($507,611) $143,676  

Cash at beginning of period $1,345,982  $103,186  

Cash at end of period $838,371  $246,863  
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Check Detail SB 40 Tax Account: November 2025 
Date Transaction Type Num Name Amount 

11/08/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1378 DMH Local Tax Matching Fund (1,783.63) 

11/08/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1379 Camden County Senate Bill 40 Board (20,036.00) 

11/08/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1380 Lake Area Industries (18,418.40) 

11/08/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1381 I Wonder Y Preschool (3,695.44) 

11/13/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1382 Professional Contractors & Engineers, Inc. (59,408.85) 

11/13/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 1383 
Our Saviors Lighthouse Child & Family Development 
Center (2,088.48) 

11/25/2025 Expense 4650221973 Lenovo (United States) Inc. (1,540.20) 

11/25/2025 Expense 4650216224 Lenovo (United States) Inc. (7,601.00) 

11/25/2025 Expense 4650216224-2 Heritage Bank (20.00) 

11/25/2025 Expense 4650221973-2 Heritage Bank (20.00) 

 
 
 

Check Detail Services Account: November 2025 
Date Transaction Type Num Name Amount 

11/06/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3078 Emily J Breckenridge (57.37) 

11/06/2025 Expense 11/06/2025 The Cincinnati Insurance Company (2,461.00) 

11/07/2025 Expense 11/7/25 Connie L Baker (1,506.75) 

11/07/2025 Expense 11/7/25 Heather Becker (1,481.77) 

11/07/2025 Expense 11/7/25 Myrna Blaine (1,576.19) 

11/07/2025 Expense 11/7/25 Jeanna K Booth (2,018.20) 

11/07/2025 Expense 11/7/25 Emily J Breckenridge (1,647.36) 

11/07/2025 Expense 11/7/25 Daniel Burrows (1,476.49) 

11/07/2025 Expense 11/7/25 Elizabeth L Chambers (1,297.55) 

11/07/2025 Expense 11/7/25 Lori Cornwell (2,051.30) 

11/07/2025 Expense 11/7/25 Angela Fairchild (1,329.97) 

11/07/2025 Expense 11/7/25 Angela D Graves (1,373.52) 

11/07/2025 Expense 11/7/25 Ryan Johnson (1,959.12) 

11/07/2025 Expense 11/7/25 Jennifer Lyon (2,088.08) 

11/07/2025 Expense 11/7/25 Jamie Merryman (1,435.65) 

11/07/2025 Expense 11/7/25 Christina R. Mitchell (1,525.83) 

11/07/2025 Expense 11/7/25 Patricia L. Strouse (1,237.23) 

11/07/2025 Expense 11/7/25 Eddie L Thomas (3,142.80) 

11/07/2025 Expense 11/7/25 Nicole M Whittle (2,102.05) 

11/07/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3079 Lake Power Washing and Odd Jobs (700.00) 

11/07/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3080 Heather Becker (178.64) 

11/07/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3081 Lori Cornwell (64.07) 

11/07/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3082 Elizabeth L Chambers (301.99) 

11/07/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3083 Jeanna K Booth (100.00) 

11/07/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3084 Ryan Johnson (216.03) 

11/07/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3085 Christina R. Mitchell (188.69) 

11/07/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3086 Angela Fairchild (149.16) 

11/07/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3087 Nicole M Whittle (378.30) 

11/07/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3088 Daniel Burrows (144.07) 

11/07/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3089 Eddie L Thomas (50.00) 

11/07/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3090 Jamie Merryman (194.05) 

11/07/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3091 Patricia L. Strouse (255.69) 
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11/07/2025 Expense 11/07/2025 ADP TAX (9,238.00) 

11/08/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3092 MSW Interactive Designs LLC (188.00) 

11/08/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3093 SUMNERONE (4,389.10) 

11/08/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3094 Jennifer Lyon (50.00) 

11/08/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3095 All Seasons Services (915.00) 

11/08/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3096 Camden County PWSD #2 (91.42) 

11/08/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3097 AT&T (117.50) 

11/08/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3098 VERIZON (234.75) 

11/08/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3099 LaClede Electric Cooperative (482.76) 

11/08/2025 Expense 11/08/2025 AT&T (242.46) 

11/13/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3100 Nicole M Whittle (66.00) 

11/13/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3101 Anchor Point Advisory Group (1,775.00) 

11/13/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3102 Angela D Graves (245.57) 

11/13/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3103 CSC (103.35) 

11/13/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3104 Bankcard Center (4,165.77) 

11/13/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3105 Office Business Equipment (106.97) 

11/13/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3106 Happy Maids Cleaning Services LLC (240.00) 

11/13/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3107 Myrna Blaine (131.74) 

11/13/2025 Expense 11/13/2025 Heritage Bank (25.00) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 Connie L Baker (1,550.44) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 Heather Becker (1,481.77) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 Myrna Blaine (1,570.09) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 Jeanna K Booth (2,018.20) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 Emily J Breckenridge (872.29) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025-2 Emily J Breckenridge (787.90) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 Daniel Burrows (1,450.29) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 Elizabeth L Chambers (1,297.55) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 Lori Cornwell (1,283.68) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 Angela Fairchild (1,209.81) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 Angela D Graves (1,373.52) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 Ryan Johnson (1,959.12) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 Jennifer Lyon (2,088.08) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 Jamie Merryman (1,435.65) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 Christina R. Mitchell (1,525.82) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 Patricia L. Strouse (1,237.24) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 Eddie L Thomas (3,142.80) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 Nicole M Whittle (2,102.06) 

11/21/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3108 Anchor Point Advisory Group (1,385.00) 

11/21/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3110 MO Consolidated Health Care (16,437.28) 

11/21/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3111 LaClede Electric Cooperative (300.00) 

11/21/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3112 Delta Dental of Missouri (471.93) 

11/21/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3113 Principal Life Insurance Company (235.46) 

11/21/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3114 Happy Maids Cleaning Services LLC (120.00) 

11/21/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3115 Lake Area Industries (50.00) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 ADP TAX (8,631.05) 

11/21/2025 Expense 112125 Charter Communications (29.00) 

11/21/2025 Expense 11/21/2025 Summit Natural Gas of Missouri, Inc. (207.98) 

11/24/2025 Expense 12022025 AT&T (117.50) 

11/26/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3116 Heather Becker (120.35) 

11/26/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3117 Connie L Baker (103.47) 
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11/26/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3118 Republic Services #435 (130.01) 

11/26/2025 Bill Payment (Check) 3119 City Of Camdenton (75.48) 

11/27/2025 Expense 121551 Aflac (991.64) 

11/28/2025 Expense 11/28/2025 Bankcard Center (967.61) 

11/30/2025 Expense 11/30/2025-255 LaClede Electric Cooperative (174.36) 

11/30/2025 Expense 11/30/2025-100 LaClede Electric Cooperative (322.40) 

11/30/2025 Expense November 2025 Globe Life Liberty National Division (248.48) 

11/30/2025 Expense IN60001491053 GoTo Communications, Inc. (160.34) 

11/30/2025 Expense 11/30/2025 Camden County PWSD #2 (62.33) 

11/30/2025 Check SVCCHRG   (2.70) 

11/30/2025 Expense November 2025 Lagers (5,535.46) 

 



November 2025 
Credit Card Statement 

 







































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Resolutions 2026-1, 
2026-2, 2026-3, 2026-4, 
2026-5, 2026-6, 2026-7, 

2026-8, and 2026-9 
 



 
CAMDEN COUNTY SB40 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-1  

 
 

 

CALENDAR YEAR 2026 BOARD OFFICER ELECTION & APPOINTMENTS 

 
WHEREAS, Sections 205.968-205.972 RSMo and subsequent passage by Camden Co. voters of the Senate 

Bill 40 enabling legislation in August of 1980 allows for the business, property, affairs, administrative 

control, and management to rest solely with the Camden County SB40 Board of Directors (dba Camden 

County Developmental Disability Resources). 

 

WHEREAS, the Camden County Senate Bill 40 Board Bylaws require the annual appointment of officers 

under Article III, Sections 1 and 2. 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

1.  That the Camden County Senate Bill 40 Board (dba Camden County Developmental Disability 

Resources), hereafter referred to as the “Board”, hereby elects and appoints the following Board members 

to officer positions for the Calendar Year 2026: 

  

 Chairperson: _____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 Vice Chairperson: _________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 Treasurer: ________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 Secretary: ________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2.  A quorum has been established for vote on this resolution, this resolution has been approved by a 

majority Board vote as defined in the Board bylaws, and this resolution shall remain in effect until 

otherwise amended or changed. 

 

 

 

 

____________________________________________________                  ___________________________ 

Chairperson/Officer/Board Member                                                     Date 

 

 

___________________________________________________                    ___________________________ 

Secretary/Vice Chairperson/Treasurer/Board Member                       Date 

 

 



 
CAMDEN COUNTY SB40 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-2  

 
 

 

Calendar Year 2026 Human Resource Committee Nominations and Appointments 

 
WHEREAS, Sections 205.968-205.972 RSMo and subsequent passage by Camden Co. voters of the Senate 

Bill 40 enabling legislation in August of 1980 allows for the business, property, affairs, administrative 

control, and management to rest solely with the Camden County SB40 Board of Directors (dba Camden 

County Developmental Disability Resources). 

 

WHEREAS, the Camden County SB 40 Board (dba Camden County Developmental Disability Resources) 

Bylaws allow for committees to be created to research and discuss specific topics for business and make 

recommendations to Board members as a whole. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

1.  That the Camden County Senate Bill 40 Board (dba Camden County Developmental Disability 

Resources), hereafter referred to as the “Board”, hereby acknowledges the need to continue utilizing a 

Human Resource Committee for evaluating the Executive Director’s ongoing performance; assisting in 

human resource projects and issues; and monitoring the overall workforce objectives, cultures, and 

compliance. 

 

2.  That the Board hereby nominates and appoints: 

 

 

 ________________________________________________ - Committee Chairperson 

 

 

 ________________________________________________ - Committee Secretary 

 

 

 _________________________________________________ 

 

as members to the 2026 Human Resources Committee, to which the Chairperson of the Board shall serve 

as its Ex-Officio member. 

 

3.  A quorum has been established for vote on this resolution, this resolution has been approved by a 

majority Board vote as defined in the Board bylaws, and this resolution shall remain in effect until 

otherwise amended or changed. 

 

 

 

 

____________________________________________________                  ___________________________ 

Chairperson/Officer/Board Member                                                     Date 

 

 

___________________________________________________                    ___________________________ 

Secretary/Vice Chairperson/Treasurer/Board Member                       Date 

 

 

 

 



 
CAMDEN COUNTY SB40 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-3  

 
 

 

Calendar Year 2026 Budget Appropriations Committee Nominations & Appointments 

 
WHEREAS, Sections 205.968-205.972 RSMo and subsequent passage by Camden Co. voters of the Senate 

Bill 40 enabling legislation in August of 1980 allows for the business, property, affairs, administrative 

control, and management to rest solely with the Camden County SB40 Board of Directors (dba Camden 

County Developmental Disability Resources). 

 

WHEREAS, the Camden County SB 40 Board (dba Camden County Developmental Disability Resources) 

Bylaws allow for committees to be created to research and discuss specific topics for business and make 

recommendations to Board members as a whole. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

1.  That the Camden County Senate Bill 40 Board (dba Camden County Developmental Disability 

Resources), hereafter referred to as the “Board”, hereby acknowledges the need to continue utilizing a 

Budget Appropriations Committee for evaluating annual budgets, restricted accounts allocations, budget 

overages/shortfalls, major purchase allocations, and other fiscal matters not part of the day-to-day business 

operations. 

 

2.  That the Board hereby nominates and appoints: 

 

 

 ________________________________________________ - Committee Chairperson 

 

 

 ________________________________________________ - Committee Secretary 

 

 

 _________________________________________________ 

 

as members to the 2026 Budget Appropriations Committee, to which the Chairperson of the Board shall 

serve as its Ex-Officio member. 

 

3.  A quorum has been established for vote on this resolution, this resolution has been approved by a 

majority Board vote as defined in the Board bylaws, and this resolution shall remain in effect until 

otherwise amended or changed. 

 

 

 

 

____________________________________________________                  ___________________________ 

Chairperson/Officer/Board Member                                                     Date 

 

 

___________________________________________________                    ___________________________ 

Secretary/Vice Chairperson/Treasurer/Board Member                       Date 

 

 

 

 



 
CAMDEN COUNTY SB40 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-4  

 
 

 

Calendar Year 2026 Agency Governance Committee Nominations & Appointments 

 
WHEREAS, Sections 205.968-205.972 RSMo and subsequent passage by Camden Co. voters of the Senate 

Bill 40 enabling legislation in August of 1980 allows for the business, property, affairs, administrative 

control, and management to rest solely with the Camden County SB40 Board of Directors (dba Camden 

County Developmental Disability Resources). 

 

WHEREAS, the Camden County SB 40 Board (dba Camden County Developmental Disability Resources) 

Bylaws allow for committees to be created to research and discuss specific topics for business and make 

recommendations to Board members as a whole. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

1.  That the Camden County Senate Bill 40 Board (dba Camden County Developmental Disability 

Resources), hereafter referred to as the “Board”, hereby acknowledges the need to continue utilizing an 

Agency Governance Committee for evaluating changes to its Bylaws. 

 

2.  That the Board hereby nominates and appoints: 

 

 

 ________________________________________________ - Committee Chairperson 

 

 

 ________________________________________________ - Committee Secretary 

 

 

 _________________________________________________ 

 

as members to the 2026 Agency Governance Committee, to which the Chairperson of the Board shall serve 

as its Ex-Officio member. 

 

3.  A quorum has been established for vote on this resolution, this resolution has been approved by a 

majority Board vote as defined in the Board bylaws, and this resolution shall remain in effect until 

otherwise amended or changed. 

 

 

 

____________________________________________________                  ___________________________ 

Chairperson/Officer/Board Member                                                     Date 

 

 

___________________________________________________                    ___________________________ 

Secretary/Vice Chairperson/Treasurer/Board Member                       Date 

 

 

 

 

 



 
CAMDEN COUNTY SB40 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-5  

 
 

 

Temporary Committee Continuation – Joint CCDDR/LAI Committee 

 
WHEREAS, Sections 205.968-205.972 RSMo and subsequent passage by Camden Co. voters of the Senate Bill 40 

enabling legislation in August of 1980 allows for the business, property, affairs, administrative control, and 

management to rest solely with the Camden County SB40 Board of Directors (dba Camden County Developmental 

Disability Resources). 

 

WHEREAS, the Camden County SB 40 Board (dba Camden County Developmental Disability Resources) Bylaws allow 

for committees to be created to research and discuss specific topics for business and make recommendations to Board 

members as a whole. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

1.  That the Camden County Senate Bill 40 Board (dba Camden County Developmental Disability Resources), 

hereafter referred to as the “Board”, hereby acknowledges the need to continue to utilize a Joint CCDDR/LAI 

Committee. 

 

2.  The Board shall assign this committee to conduct research, provide evaluations, and make recommendations to the 

Board as a whole for consideration. 

 

3.  That the Board hereby nominates and appoints: 

 

 

 ________________________________________________ - Committee Chairperson 

 

 

 ________________________________________________ - Committee Secretary 

 

 

 ________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

as members to the 2026 Joint CCDDR/LAI Committee, to which the Chairperson of the Board shall serve as its Ex-

Officio member and to which representatives from the LAI Board of Directors shall also serve as members. 

 

4.  A quorum has been established for vote on this resolution, this resolution has been approved by a majority Board 

vote as defined in the Board bylaws, and this resolution shall remain in effect until otherwise amended or changed. 

 

 

 

 

 

____________________________________________________                  ___________________________ 

Chairperson/Officer/Board Member                                                     Date 

 

 

___________________________________________________                    ___________________________ 

Secretary/Vice Chairperson/Treasurer/Board Member                       Date 



 
CAMDEN COUNTY SB40 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-6  

 
 

 

Temporary Committee Continuation – Joint CCDDR/CLC Committee 

 
WHEREAS, Sections 205.968-205.972 RSMo and subsequent passage by Camden Co. voters of the Senate Bill 40 

enabling legislation in August of 1980 allows for the business, property, affairs, administrative control, and 

management to rest solely with the Camden County SB40 Board of Directors (dba Camden County Developmental 

Disability Resources). 

 

WHEREAS, the Camden County SB 40 Board (dba Camden County Developmental Disability Resources) Bylaws allow 

for committees to be created to research and discuss specific topics for business and make recommendations to Board 

members as a whole. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

1.  That the Camden County Senate Bill 40 Board (dba Camden County Developmental Disability Resources), 

hereafter referred to as the “Board”, hereby acknowledges the need to continue to utilize a Joint CCDDR/CLC 

Committee. 

 

2.  The Board shall assign this committee to conduct research, provide evaluations, and make recommendations to the 

Board as a whole for consideration. 

 

3.  That the Board hereby nominates and appoints: 

 

 

 ________________________________________________ - Committee Chairperson 

 

 

 ________________________________________________ - Committee Secretary 

 

 

 ________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

as members to the 2026 Joint CCDDR/CLC Committee, to which the Chairperson of the Board shall serve as its Ex-

Officio member and to which representatives from the CLC Board of Directors shall also serve as members. 

 

4.  A quorum has been established for vote on this resolution, this resolution has been approved by a majority Board 

vote as defined in the Board bylaws, and this resolution shall remain in effect until otherwise amended or changed. 

 

 

 

 

 

____________________________________________________                  ___________________________ 

Chairperson/Officer/Board Member                                                     Date 

 

 

___________________________________________________                    ___________________________ 

Secretary/Vice Chairperson/Treasurer/Board Member                       Date 



 
CAMDEN COUNTY SB40 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-7  

 
 

 

Temporary Committee Creation – 2026 to 2028 Strategic Planning Committee 

 
WHEREAS, Sections 205.968-205.972 RSMo and subsequent passage by Camden Co. voters of the Senate 

Bill 40 enabling legislation in August of 1980 allows for the business, property, affairs, administrative 

control, and management to rest solely with the Camden County SB40 Board of Directors (dba Camden 

County Developmental Disability Resources). 

 

WHEREAS, the Camden County SB 40 Board (dba Camden County Developmental Disability Resources) 

Bylaws allow for committees to be created to research and discuss specific topics for business and make 

recommendations to Board members as a whole. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

1.  That the Camden County Senate Bill 40 Board (dba Camden County Developmental Disability 

Resources, a.k.a. CCDDR), hereafter referred to as the “Board”, hereby acknowledges the need to 

temporarily form a 2026 to 2028 Strategic Planning Committee. 

 

2.  The Board shall assign this committee to conduct research, provide evaluations, and make 

recommendations to the Board as a whole for consideration; and dissolution of the 2026 to 2028 Strategic 

Planning Committee shall occur once 2026 to 2028 Strategic Plan has been adopted by the Board. 

 

3.  That the Board hereby nominates and appoints: 

 
 ________________________________________________ - Committee Chairperson 

 

 

 ________________________________________________ - Committee Secretary 

 

 

 ________________________________________________ 

 

 

as members to the 2026 to 2028 Strategic Planning Committee, to which the Chairperson of the Board shall serve 

as its Ex-Officio member. 

 

4.  A quorum has been established for vote on this resolution, this resolution has been approved by a 

majority Board vote as defined in the Board bylaws, and this resolution shall remain in effect until 

otherwise amended or changed. 
 

 

____________________________________________________                  ___________________________ 

Chairperson/Officer/Board Member                                                     Date 

 

 

___________________________________________________                    ___________________________ 

Secretary/Vice Chairperson/Treasurer/Board Member                       Date 



 
CAMDEN COUNTY SB40 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-8  

 
 

Helping to Meet the Challenges of Developmental Disabilities 

 

CHANGE IN MILEAGE RATE  

 

WHEREAS, Sections 205.968-205.972 RSMo and subsequent passage by Camden Co. 

voters of the Senate Bill 40 enabling legislation in August of 1980 allows for the business, 

property, affairs, administrative control, and management to rest solely with the 

Camden County SB40 Board of Directors (dba Camden County Developmental Disability 

Resources). 

 

WHEREAS, 1 CSR 10-11.010 sets forth the maximum rate of mileage reimbursement for 

county officials and employees not to exceed the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) standard 

mileage rate less 3 cents per mile. Any change to the maximum rate is effective on July 

1st of the year the IRS changes their standard mileage rate.  

 

WHEREAS, IRS Notice 2026-10 sets the standard mileage rate for transportation or 

travel expenses at 72.5 cents per mile for all miles of business use (business standard 

mileage rate) effective January 1st, 2026.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

1.  That the Camden County Senate Bill 40 Board (dba Camden County Developmental 

Disability Resources), hereafter referred to as the “Board”, establishes the new mileage 

rate for employee reimbursement at 69.5 cents per mile to be effective July 1st, 2026. 

2.  A quorum has been established for vote on this resolution, this resolution has been 

approved by a majority Board vote as defined in the Board bylaws, and this resolution 

shall remain in effect until otherwise amended or changed.   

 

 
____________________________________________________                  ___________________________ 

Chairperson/Officer/Board Member                                                     Date 

 

 

___________________________________________________                    ___________________________ 

Secretary/Vice Chairperson/Treasurer/Board Member                       Date 
 



 
CAMDEN COUNTY SB40 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-9  

 
 

Helping to Meet the Challenges of Developmental Disabilities 

 

AUTHORIZATION TO MOVE FUNDS TO A MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT 

 

WHEREAS, Sections 205.968-205.972 RSMo and subsequent passage by Camden Co. 

voters of the Senate Bill 40 enabling legislation in August of 1980 allows for the business, 

property, affairs, administrative control, and management to rest solely with the 

Camden County SB40 Board of Directors (dba Camden County Developmental Disability 

Resources). 

 

WHEREAS, The Camden County SB 40 Board had previously publicly requested 

proposals for banking services in accordance with Missouri Statutes and Agency Policy 

#31 – Procurement through RFP 2022-1 on February 8th, 2022, and that subsequent 

passage of Resolution 2022-18 awarded banking services to Heritage Bank of the Ozarks 

on June 9th, 2022. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

1.  That the Camden County Senate Bill 40 Board (dba Camden County Developmental 

Disability Resources), hereafter referred to as the “Board”, has determined that the 

interest rate is currently higher for Heritage Bank of the Ozarks’ Money Market 

Accounts than the Board’s current Heritage Bank of the Ozarks’ accounts, and recognizes 

the need to seek the best possible return on the monies it controls.. 

2.  That the Board authorizes the Executive Director to initiate the opening of a Money 

Market Account at Heritage Bank of the Ozarks in the name of the Board and execute 

the transfer of funds in the amount of $200,000 to the Money Market Account from the 

SB 40 Tax Account.  The Money Market Account shall have the same collateral and 

securities required as identified in RFP 2022-1 and the currently executed Depository 

Agreement with Heritage Bank of the Ozarks. 

3.  A quorum has been established for vote on this resolution, this resolution has been 

approved by a majority Board vote as defined in the Board bylaws, and this resolution 

shall remain in effect until otherwise amended or changed.   

 

 
____________________________________________________                  ___________________________ 

Chairperson/Officer/Board Member                                                     Date 

 

 

___________________________________________________                    ___________________________ 

Secretary/Vice Chairperson/Treasurer/Board Member                       Date 
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